Allowance for loan losses (IAS 39) - Balance 12/31/2017   18,261,638

Allowance for guarantees (IAS 39) - Balance 12/31/2017   312,373

IAS 39 Balance at 12/31/2017   18,574,011

Initial adoption effect of IFRS 9 (Note 1.c1.iii)   2,823,564

IFRS 9 Balance at 01/1/2018   21,397,575

As of January 1, 2018, the Allowance for Loan Losses balance related to IFRS 9 segregated by stages was represented by: Stage 1 –
20%, Stage 2 – 15% and Stage 3 – 65%. The segregation in stages related September 30, 2019, is in note 3.b.2.

Financial Assets and Liabilities

A. Classification of Financial Assets and Liabilities at the Initial Adoption of IFRS 9

The table below presents the financial assets classified in accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories in accordance
with IFRS 9.

IFRS 9 first adoption
effects on the Financial

Assets and Liabilities (In
R$ Millions)

Original
classification

in accordance
with IAS 39

Balance

31/12/2017
 Reclassifications   Remeasurement

Balance
01/01/2018

New
classification

in accordance
with IFRS 9

Financial
Assets

IAS 39

Loans and
receivables

355.246.574

354.317.416  -  354.317.416

Measured at
Amortized cost

492.429  5.197  497.626

Measured at
Fair value
through profit
and loss

436.729  (7.179)  429.550

Measured at
Fair value
through other
comprehensive
income

Available-for-
sale

85.823.384

4.762.234  3.791  4.766.025

Measured at
Amortized cost

79.954.513  -  79.954.513

Measured at
Fair value
through other
comprehensive
income

1.106.637  15.997  1.122.634

Measured at
Fair value
through profit
and loss

Held to maturity
investments

10.214.454

10.214.454  -  10.214.454
Measured at
Amortized cost

Held for trading

86.271.097

86.271.097  -  86.271.097

Measured at
Fair value
through profit
and loss

Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements - September 30, 2019 25

(Free Translation into English from the Original Previously Issued in Portuguese)

BANCO SANTANDER (BRASIL) S.A.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Real - R$, unless otherwise stated